

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

DRM Electrical acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 08/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	OHE modification in connection with Rebuilding of Major bridges no. 12 & 48 in Gandhidham - New Bhuj section		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	08/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	10/06/2026 17:15
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	10330693.60	Tendering Section	WA
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	206600.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	24/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Item rates and Description							10330693.60	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				47742.00	AT Par	47742.00	
	Description:- 1.Preparation of all drawing and design for overhead equipment including preparation of SED and OHE layout plan							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				52440.00	AT Par	52440.00	
	Description:- 2.Preparation of SWR diagram board along with caption diagram							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4010604.00	AT Par	4010604.00	
	Description:- 3.Supply and erection of rolled or fabricated and galvanized traction mast, TTC portal with boom and AT mast, feeder mast with SPS							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1538600.00	AT Par	1538600.00	
	Description:- 4.Concrete for foundation and plinth in all type of soil incl, hard/ rocky soil (incl. excavation and supply of all material viz., sand, cement, and ballast etc.)							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1190160.00	AT Par	1190160.00	
	Description:- 5.Supply and erection of single cantilever assembly complete with insulator							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				309708.00	AT Par	309708.00	
	Description:- 6.Supply & erection of regulating equipment 3 pulley type complete with all accessories including counter weight assembly and SS wire rope							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				93816.00	AT Par	93816.00	
	Description:- 7.Supply and erection of material for termination of double conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				72720.00	AT Par	72720.00	
	Description:- 8.Supply and erection of material for termination of single conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				268224.00	AT Par	268224.00	
	Description:- 9.Supply & erection of in-span droppers with dropper clips etc as per explanatory note							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.				236320.00	AT Par	236320.00	

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- 10.Supply & erection of 160 sqmm different types of jumpers			
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.	107912.00	AT Par	107912.00
	Description:- 11.Supply & erection of guy rod assembly			
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6872.00	AT Par	6872.00
	Description:- 12.Erection of anticreep assembly			
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.	41728.00	AT Par	41728.00
	Description:- 13.Supply and erection of 9 Ton cut in insulator			
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.	26964.00	AT Par	26964.00
	Description:- 14.Supply and erection of earth electrode.			
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.	76600.00	AT Par	76600.00
	Description:- 15.Supply & erection of various types of traction bonds(40 x 6 mm)			
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24300.00	AT Par	24300.00
	Description:- 16.Supply & erection of all type of Galvanized bonds (50 x 6 mm)			
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.	44700.00	AT Par	44700.00
	Description:- 17.Supply & erection of retro-reflective number plates			
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.	15746.00	AT Par	15746.00
	Description:- 18.Erection of materials for splicing & extension of anchored OHE.			
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.	55640.00	AT Par	55640.00
	Description:- 19.Supply and erection of different type of caution boards.			
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.	61720.00	AT Par	61720.00
	Description:- 20.Transfer of OHE from one mast to another support and adjustment of droppers.			
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.	72880.00	AT Par	72880.00
	Description:- 21.Breaking of PCC/foundation			
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.	198307.20	AT Par	198307.20
	Description:- 22.Erection of OHE			
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.	126268.80	AT Par	126268.80
	Description:- 23.Dismantling of existing OHE			
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.	234858.00	AT Par	234858.00
	Description:- 24.Dismantling & removal of Mast, portal, TTC & other small part steel			
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.	12432.00	AT Par	12432.00
	Description:- 25.Dismantling & removal of guy rod assembly.			
26	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24868.00	AT Par	24868.00
	Description:- 26.Dismantling & removal of regulating equipment (ATD)			
27	Please see Item Breakup for details.	5660.00	AT Par	5660.00
	Description:- 27.Supply of Contact Ending Clamp complete assembly, clamp body (Part no. 1118-3), Wadge (Part no. 1119-3) and part no. 263 with fasteners (Split pin & Washer) for 107 sqmm contact wire as per RDSO DRG No. ETI/OHE/P/1110-2 Rev - E OR LATEST			
28	Please see Item Breakup for details.	10980.00	AT Par	10980.00
	Description:- 28.Supply of Catenary Ending Clamp complete set with fastners as per specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/FITTINGS/0130-10/13(REV-1) conforming with RDSO DRG NO ETI/OHE/P/1120 (REVB).			
29	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9600.00	AT Par	9600.00
	Description:- 29.Supply of aluminium copper Bimetallic strips of size 250 x 150 x 1 mm conforming to RDSO specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/STRIP (Al-Cu)/0901			
30	Please see Item Breakup for details.	161000.00	AT Par	161000.00
	Description:- 30.Supply of Contact wire parallel clamp (small) complete set with fasteners as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 (Mod-E), Part No. 1041-2 (Mod B) or latest.			
31	Please see Item Breakup for details.	244300.00	AT Par	244300.00
	Description:- 31.Supply of Parallel Clamp (150/160) complete with fasteners (modified), RI No.-1051-3 as RDSO Specification No. TI/SPC/OHE/ Fittings/0130 10/13 Rev-1, Drawing no. ETI/OHE/P/1050-3 Rev-A or latest			
32	Please see Item Breakup for details.	65312.00	AT Par	65312.00
	Description:- 32.Slewing of OHE under Power Block.			
33	Please see Item Breakup for details.	34256.00	AT Par	34256.00
	Description:- 33.Re-slewing of OHE under Power block.			
34	Please see Item Breakup for details.	18592.00	AT Par	18592.00
	Description:- 34.ATD locking and unlocking under power block			
35	Please see Item Breakup for details.	45024.00	AT Par	45024.00

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- 35.Adjustment of OHE and Tower wagon checking under power block				
36	Please see Item Breakup for details.	70968.00	AT Par	70968.00	
	Description:- 36.Design calculation of fixing of OHE mast on existing bridge piers including survey work				
37	Please see Item Breakup for details.	35856.00	AT Par	35856.00	
	Description:- 37.Drilling horizontal / Vertical holes of up to 50 mm dia in the existing Stone masonry / PCC / CC piers to depth varies from 800 mm to 1100 mm with pneumatic driller air compressor etc. and making the hole surface fit for insertion of bolts and also as per railway's approved drawings and specification and as directed by the Engineer- in -charge with all lead and lift. (All labour and materials by the contractor.) The rate is also inclusive of air-compressor, drilling machine, drilling tools plants, scaf folding transportation, providing working platform arrangements around pier while execution, etc complete & also provide the safety both & safety precaution during the work as directed by Engineer in charge at site.				
38	Please see Item Breakup for details.	41364.00	AT Par	41364.00	
	Description:- 38.Fixing of bolt of size (required dia 25/32 mm and size as per design calculation / site requirement) with pressure grouting in the existing drilled hole in the Stone Masonry / PCC / CC pier of bridge by epoxy grouting at a minimum pressure of 7kg/cm2 consist of approved quality of epoxy resin hardener and thinner (Araldite and Aradur make or similar) by suitable proportion by weight including fillers such as quartz sand (Sand content can be adjusted to suit the consistency required) etc. and as recommended by manufacturer. The grouting should be carried out dully securing the bolts in position to suit the template of holes in bridge mast bridge including all operations as per bridge code for epoxy grouting and also as per railway's approved drawing and specificationand as directed by the Engineer incharge withall lead and lift (all labour, materials, tools and plants like pneumatic driller equipment pressure injection, aircompressor, portable generator, etc. will be arranged by the contractor. The contractor supply items such as epoxy resins and hardner should be provided with necessary test certificates for pot life test, strength test and shear test from approved test houses. The rate is also inclusive of providing working platform arrangements around pier while execution.				
39	Please see Item Breakup for details.	25578.00	AT Par	25578.00	
	Description:- 39.Supply of TSG Bolt (25/32 mm dia and bolt size as per design calculation / site requirement) corrugated surface with Hex Nut & Lock Nut, flat washer & spring washer as per RDSO Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fasteners/0120				
40	Please see Item Breakup for details.	25428.80	AT Par	25428.80	
	Description:- 40.Supply and Providing Epoxy Mortar similar to (AralditeGY257 and Aradur 140- 1) by suitable proportions by weight including filters such as quartz sand (sand content can be adjusted to suit the consistency required) etc. Over the bed block to an average thickness of 25mm duly cleaning the surface etc. and as directed by the Engineer in charge.				
41	Please see Item Breakup for details.	361516.80	AT Par	361516.80	
	Description:- 41.Erection under Power block				
42	Please see Item Breakup for details.	223128.00	AT Par	223128.00	
	Description:- 42.Supply of T&P items				

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Item rates and Description					
Item- 1	1.Preparation of all drawing and design for overhead equipment including preparation of SED and OHE layout plan					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Per Track KM	2.00	23871.00	47742.00
					Total	47742.00
Item- 2	2.Preparation of SWR diagram board along with caption diagram					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Square Foot	120.00	437.00	52440.00
					Total	52440.00
Item- 3	3.Supply and erection of rolled or fabricated and galvanized traction mast, TTC portal with boom and AT mast, feeder mast with SPS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Supply	MT	26.00	144547.00	3758222.00
2	2	Erection	MT	26.00	9707.00	252382.00
					Total	4010604.00
Item- 4	4.Concrete for foundation and plinth in all type of soil incl, hard/ rocky soil (incl. excavation and supply of all material viz., sand, cement, and ballast etc.)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	cum	200.00	7693.00	1538600.00
					Total	1538600.00
Item- 5	5.Supply and erection of single cantilever assembly complete with insulator					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	40.00	27195.00	1087800.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	40.00	2559.00	102360.00
					Total	1190160.00
Item- 6	6.Supply & erection of regulating equipment 3 pulley type complete with all accessories including counter weight assembly and SS wire rope					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	66822.00	267288.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	4.00	10605.00	42420.00
					Total	309708.00
Item- 7	7.Supply and erection of material for termination of double conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	6.00	13460.00	80760.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	6.00	2176.00	13056.00
					Total	93816.00
Item- 8	8.Supply and erection of material for termination of single conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	8.00	7490.00	59920.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	8.00	1600.00	12800.00
					Total	72720.00
Item- 9	9.Supply & erection of in-span droppers with dropper clips etc as per explanatory note					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each Span	44.00	5072.00	223168.00
2	2	Erection	Each Span	44.00	1024.00	45056.00
					Total	268224.00
Item- 10	10.Supply & erection of 160 sqmm different types of jumpers					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	80.00	2510.00	200800.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	80.00	444.00	35520.00
					Total	236320.00
Item- 11	11.Supply & erection of guy rod assembly					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	8.00	11474.00	91792.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	8.00	2015.00	16120.00
					Total	107912.00
Item- 12	12.Erection of anticreep assembly					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Erection	Numbers	2.00	3436.00	6872.00
					Total	6872.00
Item- 13	13.Supply and erection of 9 Ton cut in insulator					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	9361.00	37444.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	4.00	1071.00	4284.00
					Total	41728.00
Item- 14	14.Supply and erection of earth electrode.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	4968.00	19872.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	4.00	1773.00	7092.00
					Total	26964.00
Item- 15	15.Supply & erection of various types of traction bonds(40 x 6 mm)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	200.00	324.00	64800.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	200.00	59.00	11800.00
					Total	76600.00
Item- 16	16.Supply & erection of all type of Galvanized bonds (50 x 6 mm)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	100.00	181.00	18100.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	100.00	62.00	6200.00
					Total	24300.00
Item- 17	17.Supply & erection of retro-reflective number plates					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	50.00	778.00	38900.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	50.00	116.00	5800.00
					Total	44700.00
Item- 18	18.Erection of materials for splicing & extension of anchored OHE.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Numbers	2.00	7873.00	15746.00
					Total	15746.00
Item- 19	19.Supply and erection of different type of caution boards.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	40.00	1242.00	49680.00
2	2	Erection	Numbers	40.00	149.00	5960.00
					Total	55640.00
Item- 20	20.Transfer of OHE from one mast to another support and adjustment of droppers.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Numbers	8.00	7715.00	61720.00
					Total	61720.00
Item- 21	21.Breaking of PCC/foundation					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	cum	20.00	3644.00	72880.00
					Total	72880.00
Item- 22	22.Erection of OHE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Erection	Per Track KM	2.40	82628.00	198307.20
					Total	198307.20
Item- 23	23.Dismantling of existing OHE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Per Track KM	2.40	52612.00	126268.80
					Total	126268.80
Item- 24	24.Dismantling & removal of Mast, portal, TTC & other small part steel					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	MT	26.00	9033.00	234858.00
					Total	234858.00
Item- 25	25.Dismantling & removal of guy rod assembly.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Numbers	8.00	1554.00	12432.00
					Total	12432.00
Item- 26	26.Dismantling & removal of regulating equipment (ATD)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Numbers	4.00	6217.00	24868.00
					Total	24868.00
Item- 27	27.Supply of Contact Ending Clamp complete assembly, clamp body (Part no. 1118-3), Wadge (Part no. 1119-3) and part no. 263 with fasteners (Split pin & Washer) for 107 sqmm contact wire as per RDSO DRG No. ETI/OHE/P/1110-2 Rev - E OR LATEST					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	20.00	283.00	5660.00
					Total	5660.00
Item- 28	28.Supply of Catenary Ending Clamp complete set with fastners as per specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/FITTINGS/0130-10/13(REV-1) conforming with RDSO DRG NO ETI/OHE/P/1120 (REVB).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	20.00	549.00	10980.00
					Total	10980.00
Item- 29	29.Supply of aluminium copper Bimetallic strips of size 250 x 150 x 1 mm conforming to RDSO specification no. TI/SPC/OHE/STRIP (Al-Cu)/0901					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Set	40.00	240.00	9600.00
					Total	9600.00
Item- 30	30.Supply of Contact wire parallel clamp (small) complete set with fasteners as per RDSO Drg. No. ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 (Mod-E), Part No. 1041-2 (Mod B) or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	700.00	230.00	161000.00
					Total	161000.00
Item- 31	31.Supply of Parallel Clamp (150/160) complete with fasteners (modified), RI No.-1051-3 as RDSO Specification No. TI/SPC/OHE/ Fittings/0130 10/13 Rev-1, Drawing no. ETI/OHE/P/1050-3 Rev-A or latest					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	700.00	349.00	244300.00
					Total	244300.00
Item- 32	32.Slewing of OHE under Power Block.					

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	8.00	8164.00	65312.00
					Total	65312.00
Item- 33	33.Re-slewing of OHE under Power block.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	8.00	4282.00	34256.00
					Total	34256.00
Item- 34	34.ATD locking and unlocking under power block					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Numbers	8.00	2324.00	18592.00
					Total	18592.00
Item- 35	35.Adjustment of OHE and Tower wagon checking under power block					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	16.00	2814.00	45024.00
					Total	45024.00
Item- 36	36.Design calculation of fixing of OHE mast on existing bridge piers including survey work					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Job	2.00	35484.00	70968.00
					Total	70968.00
Item- 37	37.Drilling horizontal / Vertical holes of up to 50 mm dia in the existing Stone masonry / PCC / CC piers to depth varies from 800 mm to 1100 mm with pneumatic driller air compressor etc. and making the hole surface fit for insertion of bolts and also as per railway's approved drawings and specification and as directed by the Engineer- in -charge with all lead and lift. (All labour and materials by the contractor.) The rate is also inclusive of air-compressor, drilling machine, drilling tools plants, scaf folding transportation, providing working platform arrangements around pier while execution, etc complete & also provide the safety both & safety precaution during the work as directed by Engineer in charge at site.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Metre	18.00	1992.00	35856.00
					Total	35856.00
Item- 38	38.Fixing of bolt of size (required dia 25/32 mm and size as per design calculation / site requirement) with pressure grouting in the existing drilled hole in the Stone Masonry / PCC / CC pier of bridge by epoxy grouting at a minimum pressure of 7kg/cm2 consist of approved quality of epoxy resin hardener and thinner (Araldite and Aradur make or similar) by suitable proportion by weight including fillers such as quartz sand (Sand content can be adjusted to suit the consistency required) etc. and as recommended by manufacturer. The grouting should be carried out dully securing the bolts in position to suit the template of holes in bridge mast bridge including all operations as per bridge code for epoxy grouting and also as per railway's approved drawing and specificationand as directed by the Engineer incharge withall lead and lift (all labour, materials, tools and plants like pneumatic driller equipment pressure injection, aircompressor, portable generator, etc. will be arranged by the contractor. The contractor supply items such as epoxy resins and hardner should be provided with necessary test certificates for pot life test, strength test and shear test from approved test houses. The rate is also inclusive of providing working platform arrangements around pier while execution.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Metre	18.00	2298.00	41364.00
					Total	41364.00
Item- 39	39.Supply of TSG Bolt (25/32 mm dia and bolt size as per design calculation / site requirement) corrugated surface with Hex Nut & Lock Nut, flat washer & spring washer as per RDSO Spec. No. TI/SPC/OHE/Fasteners/0120					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	18.00	1421.00	25578.00

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

					Total	25578.00
Item- 40	40. Supply and Providing Epoxy Mortar similar to (AralditeGY257 and Aradur 140- 1) by suitable proportions by weight including filters such as quartz sand (sand content can be adjusted to suit the consistency required) etc. Over the bed block to an average thickness of 25mm duly cleaning the surface etc. and as directed by the Engineer in charge.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Sqm	1.60	15893.00	25428.80
					Total	25428.80
Item- 41	41. Erection under Power block					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection of rolled or fabricated and galvanized traction mast, TTC portal with boom and AT mast, feeder mast with SPS	MT	26.00	2912.00	75712.00
2	2	Erection of single cantilever assembly complete with insulator	Numbers	40.00	768.00	30720.00
3	3	Erection of regulating equipment 3 pulley type complete with all accessories including counter weight assembly and SS wire rope	Numbers	4.00	3182.00	12728.00
4	4	Erection of material for termination of double conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.	Numbers	6.00	653.00	3918.00
5	5	Erection of material for termination of single conductor (including supply of 9 ton cut in insulator) of overhead equipment.	Numbers	8.00	480.00	3840.00
6	6	Erection of in-span droppers with dropper clips etc as per explanatory note	Each Span	44.00	307.00	13508.00
7	7	Erection of 160 sqmm different types of jumpers	Metre	80.00	133.00	10640.00
8	8	Erection of guy rod assembly	Numbers	8.00	605.00	4840.00
9	9	Erection of anticreep assembly	Numbers	2.00	1031.00	2062.00
10	10	Erection of 9 Ton cut in insulator	Numbers	4.00	321.00	1284.00
11	11	Erection of materials for splicing & extension of anchored OHE.	Numbers	2.00	2362.00	4724.00
12	12	Transfer of OHE from one mast to another support and adjustment of droppers.	Numbers	8.00	2315.00	18520.00
13	13	Erection of OHE	Per Track KM	2.40	24788.00	59491.20
14	14	Dismantling of existing OHE	Per Track KM	2.40	15784.00	37881.60
15	15	Dismantling & removal of Mast, portal, TTC & other small part steel	MT	26.00	2710.00	70460.00
16	16	Dismantling & removal of guy rod assembly.	Numbers	8.00	466.00	3728.00
17	17	Dismantling & removal of regulating equipment (ATD)	Numbers	4.00	1865.00	7460.00
					Total	361516.80
Item- 42	42. Supply of T&P items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply of All in one PC with key board & mouse	Numbers	2.00	63484.00	126968.00
2	2	Supply of Laser Mono Computer Printers for A4 paper size, resolution: 1200x1200, memory- 128 MB, processor speed- 600 MHz, with duplex feature, Wi-fi, ethernet, USB port.	Numbers	2.00	18500.00	37000.00
3	3	Supply of Industrial Safety Belt with safety hooks, Rope, Shock absorber, full body non-conductive harness class-A with double lanyard, suitable for working of electrical servicemen and lineman as per IS 3521 (latest Revision).	Numbers	40.00	1279.00	51160.00

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4	4	Supply of Industrial Safety Helmet with WR LOGO size- (520x600). Specification:- 1. ANSI Approved, 2. PIN LOCK & RATCHET Suspension, 3. OSHA Regulation.	Numbers	40.00	200.00	8000.00
					Total	223128.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees. N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, GCC - April 2022, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Similar nature work means Tenderer should have experience on: "Execution of any 1500V DC or 25 kV AC OHE work." (Authority: PCEE-WR/CCG's letter No.EL/90/TRD/W/1 dated 21.01.2009)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer has to submit attested copy of valid electrical contractors license as per IE rule 45, which can be in his own name or in the name of his firm. Copy of same to be enclosed with tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1.1	<p>1.1 Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, OR (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, OR (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, OR (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for (b)(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b) (2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly predefined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarized, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows. The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1.1	<p>Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway. In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of Part-II of SGCC, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. Note for Item (a) & (b): Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	1-GCCwithACS11.pdf	GCC with ACS11
2	T-15GIM-NBVjrebuilding.pdf	Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**AHMEDABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: TRD-ADI-T-15-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Signed By: MEETHA LAL MEENA

Designation : Sr.DEETRD